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OPTOTRONIC® LED Power Supply

 Installing and operating information (built-in LED power supply): Connect only LED 
load type. LED module will be switched off when output voltage is outside the voltage 
range given on the driver. 
Wiring information (see fig. A): Do not connect the outputs of two or more units. The 
DALI interface provides basic insulation against mains. Output current adjustment = 
via programming software using the DALI interface or via Near Field Communication 
(NFC) in mains off mode only. For Near Field Communication (NFC) please refer to 
Tuner4TRONIC at www.inventronics-light.com/t4t. Unit is permanently damaged if 
mains is applied to the terminals LED+/LED-. 
Hereby, Inventronics GmbH declares that the radio equipment type OTi DALI 40-220-
240-1A0 NFC T is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU 
declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: www.inven-
tronicsglobal.com. 
Frequency range: 13 553 – 13 567 kHz. 
Technical support: www.inventronicsglobal.com
1) Constant current LED Power Supply. 2) Made in China. 3) Maximum mechanical 
loading of 50N inclusive weight of the LED module for ceiling mounting and 25N for 
wall mounting. 4) Wire Preparation. Push in. 5) picture only for reference, valid print 
on product. 6) tc point. 7) Input. 8) Output. 9) Mains. 10) Suitable for the following 
track systems. 11) Year. 12) Week. 
WARNING: It is forbidden to allow any kind of solvent, glue, grease, oil, cleaner, etc. 
to come into contact with the OPTOTRONIC driver. Such materials can cause crack-
ing and/or damage to the device, for which Inventronics GmbH will not be liable. 1. 
When the track is connected to a three-phase system it is possible to select the phase 
(L1, L2 or L3) to distribute the single luminaires in the system, by means of the 
proper selector (a) of the adaptor. 2. Insert the support end into the track until you 
can hear a ‘click’ sound or feel it is completely attached. The release latch(d) will be 
pressed. Make sure the mechanical key (b) in the adaptor matches the groove (c) in 
the track. 3. Rotating the handles (“e” is mains ) until they reach the locking position. 
(a) Selector, (b) Mechanical key, (c) Groove, (d) Release latch, (e) Handle for mains. 
The responsibility for conformity assessment and declaration of the completed lumi-
naire (OPTOTRONIC Driver with LED light source) lies with the manufacturer of the 
luminaire. The same applies for the information to the customer about safety and 
concerning the postal address at which the manufacturer can be contacted (reference 
to Directive 2014/53/EU).

 Installations- und Betriebshinweise (Einbau-LED-Betriebsgerät): Schließen Sie nur 
LED-Lasttypen an. Das LED-Modul wird abgeschaltet, wenn sich die Ausgangsspan-
nung außerhalb des auf dem Treiber angegebenen Spannungsbereichs befindet. 

Verdrahtungshinweise (siehe Abb. A): Die Ausgänge von zwei oder mehreren Geräten 
dürfen nicht verbunden werden. Die DALI Schnittstelle bietet eine Basisisolierung 
gegenüber der Netzversorgung. Einstellung Ausgangsstrom = über Programmier-
Software mithilfe der DALI-Schnittstelle oder über Nahfeldkommunikation (NFC) nur 
im netzspannungsfreien Zustand. Für weitere Informationen zur Nahfeldkommunika-
tion (NFC) siehe Tuner4TRONIC unter www.inventronics-light.com/t4t. Das Gerät wird 
dauerhaft beschädigt, wenn an die Klemmen LED+/LED- Netzversorgung angelegt 
wird. 
Hiermit erklärt die Inventronics GmbH, dass der Funkanlagentyp OTi DALI 40-220-
240-1A0 NFC T der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht. Der vollständige Text der EU-
Konformitätserklärung ist unter der folgenden Internetadresse verfügbar: www.inven-
tronicsglobal.com. 
Frequenzbereich: 13 553 – 13 567 kHz. 
Technische Unterstützung: www.inventronicsglobal.com
1) Konstantstrom-LED-Betriebsgerät. 2) Hergestellt in China. 3) 50 N maximale me-
chanische Belastung einschließlich Gewicht des LED-Moduls bei Deckenmontage, 
25 N bei Wandmontage. 4) Drahtvorbereitung. Einstecken. 5) Foto dient nur als Re-
ferenz, gültiger Aufdruck auf dem Produkt. 6) tc-Punkt. 7) Eingang. 8) Ausgang. 
9) Netzversorgung. 10) Für folgende Schienen geeignet. 11) Jahr. 12) Woche. 
WARNUNG: Es dürfen keinerlei Lösungsmittel, Klebstoffe, Fette, Öle, Reinigungsmit-
tel, etc. mit dem OPTOTRONIC-Treiber in Kontakt kommen. Diese Materialien können 
zu Rissbildung und/oder Schaden am Gerät führen, für die die Inventronics GmbH 
nicht haftbar gemacht werden kann. 1. Wenn die Stromschiene an ein Dreiphasen-
system angeschlossen wird, kann die Phase (L1, L2 oder L3) für die Verteilung der 
einzelnen Leuchten im System mit dem entsprechenden Wahlschalter (a) des Adapters 
ausgewählt werden. 2. Führen Sie das Trägerende in die Schiene ein, bis Sie ein 
„Klick“-Geräusch hören oder spüren, dass es vollständig arretiert ist. Die Entriege-
lungsklinke (d) wird gedrückt. Achten Sie darauf, dass die Passfeder (b) im Adapter 
in die Nut (c) in der Schiene passt. 3. Drehen Sie den Hebel („e“ ist Netzspannung), 
bis er die Verriegelungsposition erreicht. (a) Wahlschalter, (b) Passfeder, (c) Nut, (d) 
Entriegelungsklinke , (e) Hebel für Netzspannung. Die Verantwortung für die Konfor-
mitätsbewertung und -erklärung der fertigen Leuchte (OPTOTRONIC-Treiber mit 
LED-Lichtquelle) liegt beim Hersteller der Leuchte. Gleiches gilt für die Informierung 
des Kunden über die Sicherheit und über die Postanschrift, unter der der Hersteller 
kontaktiert werden kann (Hinweis auf die Richtlinie 2014/53/EU).

 Informations pour l’installation et le fonctionnement (alimentation LED intégrée) : 
Branchement avec type de charge LED uniquement. Le module LED s’éteint lorsque 
la tension de sortie ne respecte pas la plage de tension mentionnée sur le conducteur. 
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1. When the track is connected to a three-phase system it is possible to select the phase (L1, L2 or L3) to 
distribute the single luminaires in the system, by means of the proper selector (a) of the adaptor.

2. Insert the support end into the track until you can hear a ‘click’ sound or feel it is completely attached. 
The release latch (d) will be pressed. Make sure the mechanical key (b) in the adaptor matches the groove 
(c) in the track.

3. Rotating the handles (“e” is mains and “f” is DALI-2) until they reach the locking position.

(a) Selector, (b) Mechanical key, (c) Groove, (d) Release latch, (e) Handle for mains, (f) Handle for DALI-2
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Informations de câblage (voir fig. A) : Ne pas brancher les sorties de deux unités ou 
plus. L’interface DALI fournit une isolation de base du raccordement secteur. Confi-
guration du courant de sortie = via logiciel de programmation avec l’interface DALI 
ou via Near Field Communication (NFC). Coupez impérativement l’alimentation sec-
teur au préalable. Pour plus d’informations sur Near Field Communication (NFC), 
consultez Tuner4TRONIC: www.inventronics-light.com/t4t. L’unité est en permanence 
endommagée si le courant est appliqué aux bornes LED+/LED-. 
Inventronics GmbH atteste par la présente de la conformité de l’équipement radio OTi 
DALI 40-220-240-1A0 NFC T avec la directive 2014/53/UE. Le texte de cette décla-
ration UE de conformité peut être consulté dans son intégralité à l’adresse suivante : 
www.inventronicsglobal.com. 
Bande de fréquences : 13 553 – 13 567 kHz. 
Support technique : www.inventronicsglobal.com
1) Alimentation LED courant constant. 2) Fabrique en Chine. 3) Charge mécanique 
maximale de 50 N, poids du module LED compris, pour une fixation au plafond, et 
de 25 N pour une fixation au mur. 4) Préparation des fils. push-in. 5)  image non 
contractuelle, se référer aux inscriptions sur le produit. 6) Point tc. 7) Entrée. 8) Sortie. 
9) Alimentation électrique. 10) Convient aux types de rails suivants. 11) Année. 12) Se-
maine. 
AVERTISSEMENT : Aucun solvant, colle, graisse, huile, nettoyant, etc., ne doit entrer 
en contact avec le module OPTOTRONIC. Tout contact avec les corps étrangers 
susmentionnés peut provoquer des fissures et/ou endommager les composants. 
Inventronics GmbH ne peut être tenu responsable de ces dommages. 1. Lorsque le 
rail est connecté à un système triphasé, il est possible de sélectionner une phase (L1, 
L2 ou L3) pour répartir les luminaires individuels dans le système via le sélecteur 
approprié (a) de l’adaptateur. 2. Insérez l’extrémité de support dans le rail jusqu’à ce 
que vous entendiez un clic ou sentiez qu’elle est bien fixée. Le verrou de déblocage 
(d) sera enclenché. Assurez-vous que la clé mécanique (b) de l’adaptateur s’insère 
correctement dans la rainure (c) du rail. 3. Faites pivoter le levier (« e » correspond à 
l’alimentation secteur) jusqu’à ce qu’il atteigne la position de verrouillage. (a) Sélecteur, 
(b) Clé mécanique, (c) Rainure, (d) Verrou de déblocage, (e) Levier pour alimentation 
secteur. L’évaluation et la déclaration de conformité du luminaire (pilote OPTOTRONIC 
avec source LED) incombent au fabricant du luminaire. Ce dernier est également tenu 
de fournir au client les informations nécessaires en matière de sécurité ainsi que 
l’adresse postale à laquelle il peut être contacté (cf. directive 2014/53/UE).

 Informazioni su installazione e funzionamento (alimentatore LED integrato): Colle-
gare soltanto tipi di carico LED. Il modulo LED si spegne quando la tensione di 
uscita è al di fuori dell’intervallo di tensione indicato sul driver. 
Informazioni sul cablaggio (vedi figg. A): Non connettere le uscite di due o più unità. 
L’interfaccia DALI fornisce un isolamento di base contro la rete elettrica. Regolazione 
corrente in uscita = via software di programmazione usando l’interfaccia DALI o via 
Near Field Communication (NFC) solamente con rete in modalità spento. Per Near 
Field Communication (NFC) fare riferimento a Tuner4TRONIC: www.inventronics-light.
com/t4t. L’unità viene danneggiata permanentemente se si applica la tensione di rete 
ai terminali LED+/LED-. 
Con la presente, Inventronics GmbH dichiara che l’equipaggiamento radio di tipo OTi 
DALI 40-220-240-1A0 NFC T è conforme alla direttiva 2014/53/EU. Il testo completo 
della dichiarazione di conformità europea è disponibile sul seguente indirizzo: www.
inventronicsglobal.com. 
Intervallo di frequenza: 13 553 – 13 567 kHz. 
Supporto tecnico: www.inventronicsglobal.com
1) Alimentazione LED a corrente costante. 2) Prodotto in Cina. 3) Max. carico mec-
canico di 50 N, incluso il peso del modulo LED per il montaggio a soffitto e di 25 N 
per il montaggio a parete. 4) Preparazione cavo. spingere. 5) immagine solo come 
riferimento, stampa valida sul prodotto. 6) Punto tc. 7) Ingresso. 8) Uscita. 9) Rete. 
10) Adatto per i seguenti binari. 11) Anno. 12) Settimana. 
AVVERTENZA: È vietato far entrare qualsiasi tipo di solvente, collante, lubrificante, 
olio, detergente, ecc. in contatto con il driver OPTOTRONIC. Questi materiali posso-
no causare spaccature e/o danni al dispositivo per i quali Inventronics GmbH non è 
da ritenersi responsabile. 1. Quando il binario è collegato a un sistema trifase è 
possibile selezionare la fase (L1, L2 o L3) per alimentare le singole lampade nel siste-
ma, utilizzando il selettore apposito (a) presente sull’adattatore. 2. Inserire l’estremità 
di supporto nel binario finché non si sente un “clic” o finché non è fissata del tutto. In 
questo modo la chiusura di rilascio (d) rimarrà premuta. Assicurarsi che il tasto 
meccanico (b) sull’adattatore si trovi in corrispondenza della scanalatura (c) nel bina-
rio. 3. Ruotare la manopola (“e” è la tensione di rete) finché non raggiunge la posizio-
ne di bloccaggio. (a) selettore, (b) tasto meccanico, (c) scanalatura, (d) chiusura di 
rilascio, (e) manopola per tensione di rete. Il produttore dell’apparecchio di illumina-
zione è il responsabile per la valutazione e dichiarazione di conformità dell’apparecchio 
nella sua completezza (driver OPTOTRONIC con sorgente luminosa LED). Lo stesso 
dicasi per le informazioni fornite al cliente sulla sicurezza e in riferimento al recapito 
postale tramite il quale è possibile contattare il produttore (con riferimento alla diret-
tiva 2014/53/EU).

 Indicaciones de instalación y funcionamiento (fuente de alimentación LED integra-
da): Conecte solo tipo de carga LED. El módulo LED se apaga cuando la tensión de 
salida está fuera del intervalo de tensión indicado en el driver. 
Indicaciones sobre cableado (véase la fig. A): No conecte las salidas de dos o más 
unidades. La interfaz DALI ofrece un aislamiento básico frente a la red eléctrica. 
Ajuste de la corriente de salida mediante software de programación usando la inter-
faz DALI o mediante NFC (comunicación de campo cercano) solo con la red en modo 
apagado. Para más información sobre comunicación de campo cercano (NFC) con-
sulte Tuner4TRONIC: www.inventronics-light.com/t4t. La unidad resultará dañada de 
forma permanente si se aplica tensión de suministro a los terminales LED+/LED-. 
Por la presente, Inventronics GmbH declara que el equipo de radio tipo OTi DALI 
40-220-240-1A0 NFC T cumple con la Directiva 2014/53/EU. Puede consultar el 
texto completo de la declaración de conformidad de la EU en la siguiente dirección 
de internet: www.inventronicsglobal.com. 

Gama de frecuencias: 13 553 – 13 567 kHz. 
Asistencia técnica: www.inventronicsglobal.com
1) Fuente de alimentación LED con corriente constante. 2) Fabricado en China. 
3) Carga mecánica máxima de 50N, incluyendo el peso del módulo LED para su 
instalación en techo y de 25N para su instalación en pared. 4) Preparación del ca-
bleado. pulsar el botón. 5) La imagen solo es de referencia; la impresión válida se 
encuentra en el producto. 6) Punto tc. 7) Entrada. 8) Salida. 9) Red. 10) Apto para los 
siguientes carriles. 11) Año. 12) Semana. 
ADVERTENCIA: Está prohibido usar cualquier tipo de disolvente, pegamento, grasa, 
aceite, detergente, etc. que pueda estar en contacto con el conductor OPTOTRONIC. 
Estos materiales pueden causar roturas y daños en el dispositivo. Inventronics GmbH 
no se hace responsable de estos daños. 1. Si el carril está conectado a un sistema 
trifásico es posible seleccionar la fase (L1, L2 o L3) utilizada para alimentar la lumi-
naria correspondiente en el sistema mediante el selector adecuado (a) del adaptador. 
2. Inserte la brida en el carril hasta que haga clic o esté fijada completamente. Así 
quedará presionado el pestillo de desbloqueo (d). Asegúrese de que la llave mecáni-
ca (b) del adaptador encaja correctamente en la ranura (c) del carril. 3. Gire la palan-
ca («e» es la red eléctrica) hasta alcanzar la posición de bloqueo. (a) Selector, (b) 
Llave mecánica, (c) Ranura, (d) Pestillo de desbloqueo, (e) Palanca para red. El fabri-
cante de la luminaria es responsable de la evaluación de conformidad y de la decla-
ración de la luminaria completa (controlador OPTOTRONIC con fuente de luz LED). 
Así mismo también es responsable de informar debidamente al cliente sobre la se-
guridad y de proporcionarle su dirección postal para que pueda contactarle (referen-
cia a la directiva 2014/53/EU).

 Informação de instalação e funcionamento (fonte de alimentação LED embutida): 
Ligue apenas o tipo de carga LED. O desligamento do módulo LED ocorre quando a 
tensão de saída estiver fora do intervalo de tensão especificada no controlador. 
Informação sobre ligação dos cabos (fig. A): Não interligar as saídas de duas ou mais 
unidades. A interface DALI proporciona um isolamento básico na rede. Regulação da 
corrente de saída = mediante software de programação utilizando a interface DALI 
ou via NFC (Near Field Communication) – apenas com a tensão de rede desligada. 
Para NFC (Near Field Communication), consulte Tuner4TRONIC: www.inventronics-
-light.com/t4t. O transformador ficará permanentemente danificado se for aplicada 
alimentação aos terminais LED+/LED-. 
Pelo presente, Inventronics GmbH declara que o tipo de equipamento de rádio OTi 
DALI 40-220-240-1A0 NFC T cumpre com a Diretiva 2014/53/UE. Pode consultar o 
completo texto da declaração de conformidade no seguinte site da internet: www.
inventronicsglobal.com. 
Gama de frequências: 13 553 – 13 567 kHz. 
Assistência técnica: www.inventronicsglobal.com
1) Alimentação elétrica do LED por corrente constante. 2) Fabricado na China. 3) Car-
ga mecânica máxima de 50 N, incluindo o peso do módulo LED para montagem em 
teto e 25N para montagem em parede. 4) Preparação dos Fios. Empurrar. 5) imagem 
apenas para referência, estampa válida no produto. 6) Ponto tc. 7) Entrada. 8) Saída. 
9) Linha de alimentação elétrica. 10) Adequado para os seguintes trilhos. 11) Ano. 
12) Semana. 
AVISO: É proibido o contato de qualquer tipo de solvente, cola, graxa, óleo ou deter-
gente, etc. com o controlador OPTOTRONIC. Tais materiais podem causar rachadu-
ras e/ou danos no dispositivo, pelos quais a Inventronics GmbH não se responsabi-
lizará. 1. Quando o trilho está ligado a um sistema trifásico é possível selecionar a 
fase (L1, L2 ou L3) para distribuir as luminárias individuais no sistema, através do 
seletor adequado (a) do adaptador. 2. Insira a extremidade do suporte no trilho até 
ouvir um „clique“ ou sentir que está completamente encaixado. O trinco de desbloqueio 
(d) será pressionado. Certifique-se de que a chave mecânica (b) no adaptador cor-
responde à ranhura (c) no trilho. 3. Rodar os manípulos („e“ é a tensão da rede) até 
que atinjam a posição de bloqueio. (a) Seletor, (b) Chave mecânica, (c) Ranhura, (d) 
Trinco de desbloqueio, (e) Manípulo para tensão de rede. O fabricante da luminária é 
responsável pela avaliação da conformidade e pela declaração da luminária comple-
ta (Controlador OPTOTRONIC com fonte de luz LED). O mesmo se aplica a informa-
ções ao cliente acerca da segurança e do endereço postal para entrar em contacto 
com o fabricante (referência à Diretiva 2014/53/UE).

 Πληροφορίες εγκατάστασης και χειρισμού (ενσωματωμένη τροφοδοσία LED): 
Σύνδεση μόνο σε τύπο φορτίου LED. Η μονάδα LED απενεργοποιείται όταν η τάση 
εξόδου είναι εκτός του εύρους τάσης που έχει οριστεί για τον οδηγό. 
Πληροφορίες καλωδίωσης (βλ. εικ. A): Μην συνδέετε τις εξόδους δύο ή περισσότερων 
μονάδων. Η διεπαφή DALI παρέχει βασική μόνωση από το ηλεκτρικό ρεύμα. Ρύθμιση 
ρεύματος εξόδου = μέσω προγραμματισμού λογισμικού με χρήση διεπαφής DALI ή 
μέσω Επικοινωνίας εγγύς επιπέδου (NFC) μόνο σε κατάσταση λειτουργίας εκτός δι-
κτύου. Για πληροφορίες σχετικά με την Επικοινωνία κοντινού πεδίου (NFC), ανατρέξ-
τε στο Tuner4TRONIC: www.inventronics-light.com/t4t. Η μονάδα υφίσταται μόνιμη 
βλάβη εάν οι ακροδέκτες LED+/LED- συνδεθούν με τροφοδοσία ρεύματος 
Δια του παρόντος, η Inventronics GmbH δηλώνει ότι ο ραδιοφωνικός εξοπλισμός 
τύπου OTi DALI 40-220-240-1A0 NFC T είναι σύμφωνος με την οδηγία 2014/53/EΕ. 
Το πλήρες κείμενο της δήλωσης συμμόρφωσης ΕΕ είναι διαθέσιμο στην παρακάτω 
διαδικτυακή διεύθυνση: www.inventronicsglobal.com. 
Εύρος συχνότητας: 13 553 – 13 567 kHz. 
Τεχνική υποστήριξη: www.inventronicsglobal.com
1) Ηλεκτρική τροφοδοσία συνεχούς ρεύματος με LED. 2) Χώρα προέλευσης Κίνα. 
3) Μέγιστο μηχανικό φορτίο 50 N, συμπεριλ. του βάρους της μονάδας LED για τοπο-
θέτηση σε οροφή και 25 N για τοποθέτηση σε τοίχο. 4) Προετοιμασία καλωδίου. 
Σπρώξτε προς τα μέσα. 5) Η εικόνα είναι ενδεικτική. Η έγκυρη εκτύπωση είναι στο 
προϊόν. 6) Σημείο δοκιμής tc. 7) Είσοδος 8) Έξοδος 9) Παροχή ρεύματος 10) Κατάλ-
ληλο για τα ακόλουθα. 11) Έτος 12) Εβδομάδα. 
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Απαγορεύεται ο οδηγός OPTOTRONIC να έρθει σε επαφή με 
οποιονδήποτε τύπο διαλύτη, κόλλας, γράσου, λαδιού, καθαριστικού κλπ. Η επαφή με 
αυτά τα υλικά μπορεί να προκαλέσει στη συσκευή ρωγμές ή/και βλάβη, για τις οποίες 
η Inventronics GmbH δεν θα φέρει ευθύνη. 1. Όταν το κανάλι είναι συνδεδεμένο σε 
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τριφασικό σύστημα, είναι δυνατό να επιλέξετε τη φάση (L1, L2 ή L3) για να κατανεί-
μετε τα μονά φωτιστικά στο σύστημα, μέσω του κατάλληλου επιλογέα (a) του προ-
σαρμογέα. 2. Τοποθετήστε το άκρο στήριξης στο κανάλι μέχρι να ακουστεί «κλικ» ή 
να αισθανθείτε ότι έχει συνδεθεί πλήρως. Το μάνταλο απελευθέρωσης (d) θα πατηθεί. 
Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το μηχανικό κλειδί (b) στον προσαρμογέα ταιριάζει στην εσοχή (c) του 
καναλιού. 3. Περιστροφή των μοχλών («e» είναι η τροφοδοσία) μέχρι να φτάσουν στη 
θέση ασφάλισης. (a) Επιλογέας, (b) Μηχανικό κλειδί, (c) Εσοχή, (d) Μάνταλο απελευ-
θέρωσης, (e) Μοχλός τροφοδοσίας. Ο κατασκευαστής του φωτιστικού φέρει την ευ-
θύνη για την αξιολόγηση και τη δήλωση συμμόρφωσης του ολοκληρωμένου φωτιστι-
κού (οδηγός OPTOTRONIC με φωτεινή πηγή LED). Το ίδιο ισχύει και για την ενημέ-
ρωση του πελάτη σχετικά με την ασφάλεια και την ταχυδρομική διεύθυνση από την 
οποία επικοινωνεί ο κατασκευαστής (αναφορά στην οδηγία 2014/53/ΕΕ).

 Installatie- en gebruiksinstructies (ingebouwde ledvoeding): Sluit alleen het type 
voor LED-vermogen aan. De ledmodule zal worden uitgeschakeld wanneer de uit-
gangsspanning buiten het spanningsbereik op de driver valt. 
Informatie over bedrading (zie fig. A): Sluit niet de uitgangen van twee of meer units 
aan. De DALI-interface biedt een basisisolatie tegen netaansluiting. Aanpassing uit-
gangsstroom: via programmeersoftware die de DALI-interface gebruikt of via Near 
Field Communication (NFC) alleen als de netstroom is uitgeschakeld. Voor meer in-
formatie over Near-Field Communication (NFC) kunt u Tuner4TRONIC raadplegen: 
www.inventronics-light.com/t4t. De eenheid wordt permanent beschadigd als de 
netstroom wordt aangesloten op de aansluitpunten LED+/LED-. 
Inventronics GmbH verklaart hierbij dat de radioapparatuur OTi DALI 40-220-240-1A0 
NFC T voldoet aan Richtlijn 2014/53/EU. De volledige tekst van de EU-conformiteits-
verklaring is beschikbaar op het volgende internetadres: www.inventronicsglobal.
com. 
Frequentiebereik; 13 553 – 13 567 kHz. 
Technische ondersteuning: www.inventronicsglobal.com
1) Constante stroom LED voeding. 2) Geproduceerd in China. 3) Maximale mechani-
sche belasting (inclusief het gewicht van de ledmodule) bedraagt 50 N voor plafond-
montage en 25 N voor wandmontage. 4) Kabelvoorbereiding. indrukken. 5) afbeelding 
slechts ter informatie, zie geldig stempel op product. 6) tc-punt. 7) Ingang. 8) Uitgang. 
9) Net. 10) Geschikt voor de volgende rails. 11) Jaar. 12) Week. 
WAARSCHUWING: Het is verboden om enige vorm van oplosmiddel, lijm, vet, olie, 
reinigingsmiddel enz. in contact te laten komen met de OPTOTRONIC-driver. Derge-
lijke materialen kunnen scheurvorming en/of schade aan het apparaat veroorzaken, 
waarvoor Inventronics GmbH niet aansprakelijk gesteld kan worden. 1. Wanneer de 
rails op een driefasig systeem zijn aangesloten, is het mogelijk om met de selectieknop 
(a) van de adapter de fase (L1, L2, of L3) te selecteren om de enkele armaturen in het 
systeem van stroom te voorzien. 2. Plaats het uiteinde van de ondersteuning in de 
rails totdat u een klikgeluid hoort of voelt dat het goed vastzit. De vergrendeling (d) 
wordt ingedrukt. Controleer goed of de mechanische sleutel (b) van de adapter in de 
inkeping (c) van de rails past. 3. Draai aan de hendel (“e” is netstroom) totdat deze in 
de vergrendelingsstand staat. (a) Selectieknop, (b) Mechanische sleutel, (c) Inkeping, 
(d) Vergrendeling (e) Hendel voor netstroom. De verantwoordelijkheid voor de confor-
miteitsbeoordeling en de verklaring van de voltooide verlichtingsarmatuur (OPTOT-
RONIC-driver met een led-lichtbron) ligt bij de fabrikant van de verlichtingsarmatuur. 
Dit geldt ook voor de veiligheidsinformatie voor de klant en het postadres waarmee 
er contact op kan worden genomen met de fabrikant (verwijzing naar Richtlijn 2014/53/
EU).

 Installations- och bruksinformation (inbyggd strömkälla med LED): Anslut endast 
LED-lampor. LED-modulen kommer att stängas av när utspänningen är utanför det 
spänningsintervall som anges på drivrutinen. 
Inkopplingsinformation (se fig. A): Koppla inte ihop kontakterna från två eller fler en-
heter. DALI-gränssnittet ger grundläggande isolering mot huvudledningar. Justering 
av utgående ström = via programmeringsmjukvara med DALI-gränssnittet eller via 
närfältskommunikation (Near Field Communication, NFC) med nätläge inaktiverat. Gå 
till Tuner4TRONIC, www.inventronics-light.com/t4t, om du vill använda närfältskom-
munikation. Enheten går sönder om nätströmmen ansluts till kontakterna LED+/
LED-. 
Inventronics GmbH intygar härmed att radioutrustningen av typen OTi DALI 40-220-
240-1A0 NFC T överensstämmer med direktiv 2014/53/EU. Den fullständiga texten i 
EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse finns på följande internetadress: www.inventro-
nicsglobal.com. 
Frekvensomfång: 13 553–13 567 kHz. 
Teknisk support: www.inventronicsglobal.com
1) Konstantström LED-strömförsörjning. 2) Tillverkad i Kina. 3) Maximal mekanisk 
belastning på 50 N inklusive LED-modulens vikt för takmontering och 25 N för vägg-
montering. 4) Ledningsförberedelse. Tryck in. 5) Bild endast avsedd som referens, 
giltigt tryck på produkten. 6) tc-punkt. 7) ineffekt. 8) uteffekt. 9) kraftnät. 10) Lämplig 
för följande spår. 11) år. 12) vecka. 
VARNING: Det är inte tillåtet att låta någon form av lösningsmedel, lim, fett, olja, 
rengöringsmedel osv. komma i kontakt med OPTOTRONIC-drivenheten. Sådana 
material an orsaka sprickor och/eller skador på enheten, för vilka Inventronics GmbH 
inte kan hållas ansvarig. 1. När strömskenan är ansluten till ett trefassystem är det 
möjligt att välja fas (L1, L2 eller L3) för att fördela de enskilda armaturerna i systemet 
med hjälp av adapterns lämpliga väljare (a). 2. Sätt in stödändan i spåret tills du hör 
ett klickljud eller känner att den är helt fastsatt. Spärrhaken (d) kommer att pressas. 
Kontrollera att den mekaniska nyckeln (b) i adaptern passar i spåret (c) redskapsfack-
et. 3. Rotera handtagen (”e” är nät) tills de når låspositionen. (a) Väljare, (b) Mekanisk 
nyckel, (c) Spår, (d) Spärrhake, (e) Handtag för nät. Ansvaret för bedömning av den 
färdiga armaturens (OPTOTRONIC-drivenhet med LED-ljuskälla) överensstämmelse 
och försäkran ligger hos tillverkaren av armaturen. Detsamma gäller för information 
till kunden om säkerhet och om postadressen där tillverkaren kan kontaktas (referens 
till direktiv 2014/53/EU).

 Asennus- ja käyttötietoja (sisäänrakennettu LED-virtalähde): Kytke ainoastaan 

LED-kuormitustyyppiin. LED-moduuli kytkeytyy pois päältä, kun lähtöjännite on oh-
jaimessa määritetyn jännitealueen ulkopuolella. 
Kytkentätiedot (katso kaavio A): Älä kytke kahden tai useamman yksikön lähtöjä toi-
siinsa. DALIn liityntä tarjoaa verkkovirran peruseristyksen. Lähtövirran säätö = ohjel-
miston ohjelmoinnin kautta käyttämällä DALI-liitäntää tai lähikenttäviestintää (NFC) 
vain silloin, kun sähköverkossa ei ole virtaa. Jos käytät NFC-tekniikkaa (Near Field 
Communication), katso ohjeet Tuner4TRONIC-ohjelmistosta:www.inventronics-light.
com/t4t. Yksikkö vahingoittuu jos kytkentärimat LED+/LED- liitetään sähköverkkoon. 
Inventronics GmbH vakuuttaa, että radiolaitetyyppi OTi DALI 40-220-240-1A0 NFC T 
on direktiivin 2014/53/EU mukainen. EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen koko 
teksti on saatavissa verkko-osoitteesta www.inventronicsglobal.com. 
Taajuusalue: 13 553 – 13 567 kHz. 
Tekninen tuki: www.inventronicsglobal.com
1) Tasavirtalähde led-moduuleille. 2) Valmistettu Kiinassa. 3) Mekaaninen kuormitus 
korkeintaan 50 N (mukaan lukien LED-moduulin paino) kattoasennukseen ja 25 N 
seinäasennukseen. 4) Johdon valmistelu. Työnnä sisään. 5) kuva on vain viitteellinen, 
tuotteeseen painettu on pätevä. 6) tc-piste. 7) tulo. 8) lähtö. 9) sähköverkko. 10) Sopii 
seuraaviin kiskoihin. 11) vuosi. 12) viikko. 
VAROITUS: OPTOTRONIC-ohjainta ei saa altistaa minkäänlaisille liuottimille, liimoille, 
rasvoille, öljylle, puhdistusaineille tai vastaaville aineille. Nämä aineet voivat aiheuttaa 
laitteen halkeilua ja vaurioitumista, josta Inventronics GmbH ei ole vastuussa. 1. Kun 
kisko on liitetty kolmivaihejärjestelmään, on mahdollista valita vaihe (L1, L2 tai L3) 
järjestelmän yksittäisten valaisimien valitsemiseksi asianmukaisella sovittimen valit-
simella (a). 2. Työnnä tukipäätä kiskoon, kunnes kuulet naksahtavan äänen tai tunnet 
sen kiinnittyvän kunnolla. Vapautussalpa (d) painuu alas. Varmista, että sovittimessa 
oleva mekaaninen avain (b) asettuu oikein kiskossa olevaan uraan (c). 3. Kierrä kah-
voja („e“ on verkkovirta), kunnes ne saavuttavat lukitusasennon. (a) Valitsin, (b) me-
kaaninen avain, (c) ura, (d) vapautussalpa, (e) verkkovirtakahva. Vaatimustenmukai-
suuden arviointi ja valmista valaisinta koskeva vakuutus (OPTOTRONIC-ohjain ja 
LED-valonlähde) ovat valaisimen valmistajan vastuulla. Sama pätee myös asiakkaal-
le annettaviin turvallisuutta koskeviin tietoihin ja postiosoitteeseen, jolla valmistajaan 
voi ottaa yhteyttä (viittaus direktiiviin 2014/53/EU).

 Installasjons- og driftsinformasjon (innebygget LED-strømforsyning): Koble kun til 
LED-belastningstypen. LED-modulen blir slått av når utgangsspenningen er utenfor 
spenningsområdet som er angitt på driveren. 
Kablingsinformasjon (se fig. A): Ikke koble sammen utganger for to eller flere enheter. 
DALI-grensesnittet gir grunnleggende isolering mot nettstrøm. Justering av utgangs-
strøm = via programvareprogrammering ved bruk av DALI-grensesnittet eller via 
nærfeltskommunikasjon (NFC) kun når strømmen er slått av. For nærfeltskommuni-
kasjon (NFC): Se Tuner4TRONIC: www.inventronics-light.com/t4t. Enheten er perma-
nent skadet hvis strømnettet brukes til terminalene LED+/LED-. 
Inventronics GmbH erklærer herved at radioutstyrstypen OTi DALI 40-220-240-1A0 
NFC T er i samsvar med direktiv 2014/53/EU. Hele teksten for EU-erklæringen om 
samsvar er tilgjengelig på følgende Internett-adresse: www.inventronicsglobal.com. 
Frekvensområde: 13 553–13 567 kHz. 
Teknisk støtte: www.inventronicsglobal.com
1) Konstant strøm LED strømforsyning. 2) Produsert i Kina. 3) Maksimal mekanisk 
belastning på 50N inkludert LED-modulens vekt for takmontering og 25N for vegg-
montering. 4) Klargjøring av wire (kabel) Trykk inn. 5) Bilde kun for referanseformål, 
gyldig påtrykk på produktet. 6) tc-punkt. 7) Inngang. 8) Utgang. 9) Strømnett. 10) Eg-
net for følgende spor. 11) År. 12) Uke. 
ADVARSEL: Det er forbudt å la noen form for løsemiddel, lim, fett, olje, rengjørings-
milder eller lignende komme i kontakt med OPTOTRONIC-driveren. Slike materialer 
kan forårsake sprekker og/eller skade på apparatet, noe Inventronics GmbH ikke er 
ansvarlig for. 1. Når sporet er koblet til et trefasers system, er det mulig å velge fasen 
(L1, L2, eller L3) for å distribuere enkeltarmaturene i systemet ved bruk av velgeren 
(a) på adapteren. 2. Sett inn støtteenden inn i sporet til du kan høre et ‘klikk’ eller føle 
at den er fullstendig festet. Frigjøringslåsen vil presses. Sørg for at den mekaniske 
nøkkelen (b) i adapteren matcher rillen (c) i sporet. 3. Rotere håndtakene («e» er 
nettstrømmen) til de når lukket posisjon. (a) Velger, (b) Mekanisk nøkkel, (c) Rille, (d) 
Frigjøringslås, (e) Håndtak for nettstrøm. Ansvaret for vurdering og erklæring av den 
fullførte armaturens samsvar (OPTOTRONIC Driver med LED-lyskilde) ligger hos 
produsenten av armaturen. Det samme gjelder for informasjon til kunden om sikker-
het og om postadressen der produsenten kan kontaktes (referanse til direktiv 2014/53/
EF).

 Installations- og driftsoplysninger (indbygget LED-strømforsyning): Tilslut kun 
LED-belastningslys. LED-modulet slukkes, når udgangsspændingen ligger uden for 
det spændingsområde, der er anført på driveren. 
Anvisninger for ledningsføring (se fig. A): Forbind ikke udgangene fra to eller flere 
enheder. DALI-grænsefladen giver en grundlæggende isolering mod lysnettet. Juste-
ring af udgangsstrøm = via programmeringssoftware ved hjælp af DALI-grænsefladen 
eller via nærfeltskommunikation (NFC) og kun ved frakoblet netstrøm. For flere oplys-
ninger om nærfeltskommunikation (NFC) henvises til Tuner4TRONIC: www.inventro-
nics-light.com/t4t. Enheden skades permanent, hvis netstrømmen tilsluttes klemmer-
ne LED+/LED-. 
Hermed erklærer Inventronics GmbH, at OTi DALI 40-220-240-1A0 NFC T-radioudstyr 
overholder direktiv 2014/53/EU. EU-overensstemmelseserklæringens fulde tekst er 
tilgængelig på følgende internetadresse: www.inventronicsglobal.com. 
Frekvensområde: 13.553-13.567 kHz. 
Teknisk support: www.inventronicsglobal.com
1) Konstant strøm LED strømforsyning. 2) Fremstillet i Kina. 3) Maksimal mekanisk 
belastning på 50 N inklusive vægten på LED-modulet til loftsmontering og 25 N til 
vægmontering. 4) Forberedelse af ledning. Tryk ind. 5) billede er kun til reference, 
gyldigt tryk på produkt. 6) tc-punkt. 7) Input. 8) Output. 9) Netstrøm. 10) Velegnet til 
følgende spor. 11) År. 12) Uge. 
ADVARSEL: Det er forbudt at lade nogen form for opløsningsmiddel, lim, fedt, olie, 
rengøringsmiddel osv. komme i kontakt med OPTOTRONIC-driveren. Sådanne ma-
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terialer kan forårsage revner i og/eller beskadigelse af enheden, som Inventronics 
GmbH fralægger sig ansvaret for. 1. Når sporet er forbundet til et trefaset system kan 
man vælge hvilken fase (L1, L2 eller L3) der skal bruges til at forsyne de enkelte ar-
maturer i systemet ved at bruge den rette selektor (a) på adapteren. 2. Sæt støtteen-
den ind i sporet indtil du hører et klik eller kan mærke, at den sidder helt fast. Der vil 
blive trykket på udløseren (d). Sørg for, at den mekaniske nøgle (b) i adapteren sidder 
korrekt i rillen (c) i sporet. 3. Drej grebet („e“ er netstrøm) indtil det når låsepositionen. 
(a) Selektor, (b) Mekanisk nøgle, (c) Rille, (d) Udløser, (e) Greb til netstrøm. Ansvaret 
for overensstemmelsesvurdering og -deklaration af det færdige armatur (OPTOTRO-
NIC-driver med LED-lyskilde) påhviler producenten af armaturet. Det samme gælder 
for kundeoplysningerne om sikkerhed og den pågældende postadresse, som produ-
centen kan kontaktes på (i henhold til direktiv 2014/53/EU).

 Informace k instalaci a provozu (vestavěný napájecí zdroj pro LED): Připojujte 
výhradně LED zátěžového typu. Modul LED se vypne, když je výstupní napětí mimo 
rozsah napětí udaného vodičem. 
Informace k zapojení (viz obr. A): Nespojujte výstupy dvou nebo více jednotek. Roz-
hraní DALI nabízí základní izolaci proti síti. Nastavení výstupního proudu = prostřed-
nictvím programovacího softwaru s využitím rozhraní DALI nebo prostřednictvím Near 
Field Communication (NFC) pouze v režimu vypnutého napájení ze sítě. Informace 
o technologii NFC (Near Field Communication) naleznete na stránkách Tuner4TRONIC: 
www.inventronics-light.com/t4t. Jednotka je trvale poškozena, jestliže je na svorky 
LED+/LED- připojeno síťové napětí. 
Společnost Inventronics GmbH tímto prohlašuje, že rádiové součásti typu OTi DALI 
40-220-240-1A0 NFC T jsou v souladu s evropskou směrnicí 2014/53/EU. Plné 
znění prohlášení EU o shodě je k dispozici na následující internetové adrese: www.
inventronicsglobal.com. 
Frekvenční rozsah: 13 553–13 567 kHz. 
Technická podpora: www.inventronicsglobal.com
1) Napájení LED konstantním proudem. 2) Vyrobeno v Číně. 3) Maximální mechanic-
ké zatížení 50 N včetně hmotnosti modulu LED pro montáž na strop a 25 N pro 
montáž na stěnu. 4) Příprava vodiče. Svorka s pérovým kontaktem. 5) obrázek jen 
jako reference, platný potisk je na výrobku. 6) bod měření teploty tc. 7) vstup. 8) výstup. 
9) síťový přívod. 10) Vhodné pro následující lišty. 11) rok. 12) týden. 
VAROVÁNÍ: Ovladač OPTOTRONIC nesmí přijít do kontaktu s žádným rozpouštědlem, 
lepidlem, mazivem, olejem, čisticím prostředkem atd. Takové materiály mohou způ-
sobit prasknutí a/nebo poškození zařízení, za které společnost Inventronics GmbH 
nenese odpovědnost. 1. Pokud je kolejnice připojena k třífázové soustavě, je možné 
zvolit fázi (L1, L2 nebo L3) pro rozdělení jednotlivých svítidel v soustavě pomocí pří-
slušného voliče (a) adaptéru. 2. Zasuňte opěrný konec do kolejnice, dokud neuslyší-
te „cvaknutí“ nebo neucítíte, že je zcela připevněn. Stiskněte se uvolňovací západku 
(d). Ujistěte se, že mechanický klíč (b) v adaptéru správně zapadá do drážky (c) v 
kolejnici. 3. Otáčejte rukojetí („e“ je napájení ze sítě), dokud se nedostane do zajišťo-
vací polohy. (a) Volič, (b) Mechanický klíč, (c) Drážka, (d) Uvolňovací západka, (e) 
Rukojeť pro napájení ze sítě. Odpovědnost za posouzení shody a deklarování svítidla 
jako dokončeného (ovladač OPTOTRONIC s LED světelným zdrojem) nese výrobce 
svítidla. Totéž platí pro informování zákazníka o bezpečnosti a poštovní adrese s kon-
taktem na výrobce (viz směrnice č. 2014/53/EU).

 Информация по монтажу и использованию (встроенный источник электро-
питания LED): Подключайте только тип нагрузки LED. Светодиодный модуль 
выключится, когда выходное напряжение выйдет за пределы диапазона, ука-
занного на драйвере. 
Информация о подключении (см. рис. A): Не соединяйте выходы двух или более 
устройств. Защита от поражения электрическим током обеспечивается основной 
изоляцией интерфейса DALI. Регулировка выходного тока = с помощью про-
граммного обеспечения для программирования с использованием интерфейса 
DALI или через NFC (беспроводная связь ближнего радиуса действия) при вы-
ключенном питании. Если требуется NFC, воспользуйтесь программой 
Tuner4TRONIC: www.inventronics-light.com/t4t. Устройство будет необратимо 
повреждено, если сетевое питание будет подано к клеммам LED+/LED-. 
Настоящим Inventronics GmbH заявляет, что тип радиооборудования OTi DALI 
40-220-240-1A0 NFC T соответствует Директиве 2014/53/EC. Полный текст де-
кларации соответствия ЕС доступен по следующему интернет-адресу: www.
inventronicsglobal.com. 
Диапазон частот: 13 553–13 567 кГц. 
Техническая поддержка: www.inventronicsglobal.com
1) Питание светодиодов постоянным током. 2) Сделано в Китае. 3) Максимальная 
механическая нагрузка 50 Н, включая вес светодиодного модуля для монтажа 
на потолок и 25 Н для монтажа на стену. 4) Подготовка провода. вставка нажа-
тием. 5) изображение используется только в качестве примера, действительная 
печать на продукте. 6) датчик контроля теплового режима. 7) вход. 8) выход. 
9) электросеть. 10) Подходит для следующих трековых систем. 11) год. 12) не-
деля. 
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. Запрещается допускать попадание растворителя, клея, 
смазки, масла, чистящего средства и т. п. в драйвер OPTOTRONIC. Такие мате-
риалы могут вызвать растрескивание и/или повреждение устройства, за которое 
Inventronics GmbH не несет ответственности. 1. Когда шина подключена к трех-
фазной системе, можно выбрать фазу (L1, L2 или L3) для поставки одного 
светильника в системе с помощью соответствующего переключателя (a) адап-
тера. 2. Вставляйте опорный конец в направляющую до тех пор, пока не услы-
шите щелчок или не почувствуете, что он полностью зафиксирован. Защелка (d) 
будет нажата. Убедитесь, что механическая шпонка (b) в адаптере совпадает с 
канавкой (c) в направляющей. 3. Вращайте ручку (е — это сеть) до тех пор, пока 
она не достигнет положения блокировки. (a) переключатель, (b) механическая 
шпонка, (c) канавка, (d) защелка, (e) ручка для подключения к сети. Ответствен-
ность за оценку соответствия и декларацию готового светильника (драйвер 
OPTOTRONIC со светодиодным источником света) лежит на производителе 
светильника. То же самое относится к информации для клиента о безопасности 

и почтовом адресе, по которому можно связаться с производителем (ссылка на 
Директиву 2014/53/ЕС).

 Ақпаратты орнату және қолдану туралы ақпарат (енгізілген жарық диодтың 
қуат көзі): Тек жарық диодының жүктеме түріне қосуға арналған. Шығыс кернеу 
драйверде берілген кернеу диапазонынан тыс болғанда, жарық диодының модулі 
өшіп қалады. 
Сымдар жүйесі туралы ақпарат (A суреттерін қараңыз): Екі не одан артық блок-
тың шығыстарын қоспаңыз. DALI интерфейсі электр желісінің негізгі оқшаулау 
функциясын қамтамасыз етеді. Шығыс токты реттеу = DALI интерфейсін пайда-
ланатын бағдарламалық жасақтама арқылы немесе желінің өшірулі режимінде 
ғана жақын өріс байланысы (NFC) арқылы. Жақын өріс байланысы (NFC) туралы 
қосымша ақпаратты Tuner4TRONIC бағдарламалық жасақтамасынан қараңыз: 
www.inventronics-light.com/t4t. Желі LED+/LED- клеммаларына қосылса, құрылғы 
біржола зақымдалады. 
Осы құжат арқылы Inventronics GmbH компаниясы OTi DALI 40-220-240-1A0 NFC 
T негізгі модулі атты радиожабдық түрінің 2014/53/EО директивасындағы талап-
тарға сәйкес келетінін хабарлайды. ЕО талаптарына сәйкестік жөніндегі декла-
рацияның толық мәтінін мына мекенжайдан таба аласыз: www.inventronicsglobal.
com. 
Жиілік ауқымы: 13 553 – 13 567 кГц. 
Техникалық қолдау: www.inventronicsglobal.com
1) Тұрақты LED ток көзі. 2) Қытайда жасалған. 3) Максималды механикалық 
жүктеме — 50 Н, оған төбеге орнатуға арналған жарықдиодты модуль салмағы 
мен қабырғаға бекітуге арналған 25 Н кіреді. 4) Сымды дайындау. Итеру. 5) Сурет 
тек мысал ретінде берілген, жарамды басылым өнімде. 6) ТБ нүктесі. 7) Кіріс. 
8) Шығыс. 9) Электр желісі. 10) Келесі рельстер үшін жарамды. 11) Жыл. 12) Апта. 
ЕСКЕРТУ: OPTOTRONIC драйверіне қандай да бір еріткіш, желім, майлағыш зат, 
май, тазалағыш зат және т.б. қолдануға тыйым салынады. Мұндай материалдар-
ды пайдалану нәтижесінде құрылғыға Inventronics GmbH компаниясының жау-
апкершілік аясына жатпайтын сызат түсу және/немесе зақым келтіру жағдай-
лары орын алуы мүмкін. 1. Рельс үш фазалы жүйеге қосылған кезде, жүйедегі 
жеке жарықшамдарға қуат беру үшін пайдаланылатын фазаны (L1, L2 немесе 
L3) адаптердің тиісті селекторы (a) көмегімен таңдауға болады. 2. Тірек ұшын 
рельске сырт еткен дыбыс естілгенше немесе ол толығымен бекітілгенше енгізіңіз. 
Босату ысырмасы (d) басылады. Адаптердегі механикалық кілттің (b) рельстегі 
ойыққа (c) дұрыс кіретініне көз жеткізіңіз. 3. Тұтқаны („е“ әрпі желіні білдіреді) 
құлыптау күйіне жеткенше бұрау. (a) Селектор, (b) механикалық кілт, (c) ойық, (d) 
босату ысырмасы, (e) электр желісіне арналған тұтқа. Дайын жарықшамның 
(жарықдиодты жарық көзі бар OPTOTRONIC драйвері) сәйкестігін бағалау және 
мәлімдеу жауапкершілігі шам өндірушісіне жүктеледі. Тұтынушыға берілетін 
қауіпсіздік және өндірушімен байланысуға болатын пошта мекенжайы туралы 
ақпаратқа да қатысты, (2014/53/EU директивасын қараңыз).

 Beépítési és működtetési információk (beépített LED-tápegység): Csak LED-es 
fényforrást csatlakoztasson. A LED-modul kikapcsol, ha a kimeneti feszültség túllépi 
a transzformátoron megadott feszültségtartományt. 
Vezetékezési információ (lásd A rajz): Ne csatlakoztassa egymáshoz két vagy több 
egység kimeneteit. A DALI interfész biztosítja a hálózati csatlakozó elleni alapszigetelést. 
A kimeneti áramerősség szabályozása szoftveresen programozható a DALI interfészen 
vagy NFC-n (Near Field Communication) keresztül csak feszültségmentesített módban. 
A Near Field Communication (NFC) használatához lásd a Tuner4TRONIC szoftvert: 
www.inventronics-light.com/t4t. A készülék tönkremegy, ha a hálózati feszültség a 
LED+/LED- terminálra kerül. 
Az Inventronics GmbH kijelenti, hogy az OTi DALI 40-220-240-1A0 NFC T típusú 
rádióberendezés megfelel a 2014/53/EU irányelv követelményeinek. Az európai uniós 
megfelelőségi nyilatkozat teljes szövege a következő webhelyen tekinthető meg: www.
inventronicsglobal.com. 
Frekvenciatartomány: 13 553 – 13 567 kHz. 
Műszaki támogatás: www.inventronicsglobal.com
1) Áramgenerátor LED tápegység. 2) Származási hely: Kína. 3) Maximális mechanikus 
terhelés: 50 N (a LED-modul súlyát is beleértve) a mennyezetre, illetve 25 N a falra 
való felszerelés esetén. 4) Huzalok előkészítése. nyomja be. 5) az ábra csak illusztráció, 
érvényes felirat a terméken. 6) hővédelmi egység. 7) Bemenet. 8) Kimenet. 9) Hálózat. 
10) Használható a következő sínekkel. 11) Év. 12) Hét. 
FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Nem szabad hagyni, hogy bármilyen oldószer, ragasztó, zsír, olaj, 
tisztítószer stb. érintkezésbe lépjen az OPTOTRONIC transzformátorral. Az ilyen típusú 
anyagok repedéseket és/vagy károkat okozhatnak az eszközben, amely sérülésekért 
és károkért az Inventronics GmbH nem vállalja a felelősséget. 1. Ha a sín háromfázisú 
rendszerhez van csatlakoztatva, az adapter megfelelő választójával (a) kiválasztható 
a fázis (L1, L2 vagy L3) a rendszerbeli világítótest ellátásához. 2. Illessze a tartóvéget 
a sínbe, amíg egy kattanó hangot nem hall, vagy azt nem érzi, hogy teljesen a helyére 
került. A kioldózár (d) lenyomódik. Győződjön meg arról, hogy az adapter mechanikus 
kulcsa (b) megfelelően illeszkedik a sín hornyába (c). 3. Forgassa a fogantyút (az „e” 
az áramellátáshoz tartozik), amíg el nem éri a zárolási pozíciót. (a) választó, (b) 
mechanikus kulcs, (c) horony, (d) kioldózár, (e) áramellátás fogantyúja. A 
megfelelőségértékelés és a kész világítótestre (OPTOTRONIC-transzformátor LED-
fényforrással) vonatkozó nyilatkozat kiadásának felelőssége a világítótest gyártóját 
terheli. Ugyancsak a gyártó felelőssége, hogy az ügyfél rendelkezésére bocsássa a 
vonatkozó biztonsági információkat és megadja azt a postacímet, amelyen az ügyfél 
a gyártóval kapcsolatba léphet (összhangban a 2014/53/EU irányelv rendelkezéseivel).

 Wskazówki dotyczące instalacji i użytkowania (wbudowany zasilacz LED): Podłą-
czyć tylko jeden typ odbiornika LED. Moduł LED zostanie wyłączony, gdy napięcie 
wyjściowe będzie poza zakresem napięcia podanym na sterowniku. 
Wskazówki dotyczące okablowania (patrz rys. A): Nie łączyć ze sobą wyjść dwóch 
lub większej liczby zasilaczy. Interfejs DALI zapewnia podstawową izolację od sieci 
elektrycznej. Nastawienie prądu wyjściowego = przez oprogramowanie wykorzystu-
jące do programowania interfejs DALI lub poprzez komunikację bliskiego zasięgu 
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(NFC) dostępną tylko w trybie wyłączonego napięcia sieciowego. Informacje o komu-
nikacji bliskiego zasięgu (NFC) zawiera Tuner4TRONIC: www.inventronics-light.com/
t4t. Doprowadzenie napięcia do zacisków LED+/LED- spowoduje nieodwracalne 
uszkodzenie urządzenia. 
Niniejszym firma Inventronics GmbH oświadcza, że urządzenie radiowe typu OTi DALI 
40-220-240-1A0 NFC T spełnia wymagania dyrektywy 2014/53/UE. Pełny tekst de-
klaracji zgodności UE jest dostępny na stronie internetowej pod adresem: www.in-
ventronicsglobal.com. 
Zakres częstotliwości: od 13 553 do 13 567 kHz. 
Wsparcie techniczne: www.inventronicsglobal.com
1) Zasilacz prądowy do LED. 2) Wyprodukowano w Chinach. 3) Maksymalne obcią-
żenie mechaniczne 50 N, w tym masa modułu LED, w przypadku montażu sufitowe-
go i 25 N w przypadku montażu naściennego. 4) Przygotowanie przewodu. wepchnąć. 
5) Obraz służy jedynie jako przykład, obowiązujący nadruk znajduje się na produkcie. 
6) punkt pomiaru temperatury tc. 7) Wejście. 8) Wyjście. 9) Sieć zasilająca. 10) Odpo-
wiednie do następujących szynoprzewodów. 11) Rok. 12) Tydzień. 
OSTRZEŻENIE: Nie wolno dopuszczać do kontaktu żadnego typu rozpuszczalnika, 
kleju, smaru, oleju, środka czyszczącego itp. ze sterownikiem OPTOTRONIC. Takie 
substancje mogą być przyczyną popękania i/lub uszkodzenia urządzenia, za które 
firma Inventronics GmbH nie będzie ponosić odpowiedzialności. 1. W przypadku 
podłączenia szynoprzewodu do sieci trójfazowej można użyć odpowiedniego selek-
tora (a) adaptera do wyboru fazy (L1, L2 lub L3) służącej do zasilania poszczególnych 
opraw w instalacji. 2. Włóż koniec wspornika do szynoprzewodu, aż usłyszysz dźwięk 
„kliknięcia” lub poczujesz, że jest wspornik całkowicie przymocowany. Zatrzask 
zwalniający (d) zostanie wciśnięty. Upewnij się, że przełącznik mechaniczny (b) w ada-
pterze jest prawidłowo osadzony w rowku (c) w szynoprzewodzie. 3. Obracaj uchwyt 
(„e” oznacza sieć zasilającą) aż do osiągnięcia pozycji zablokowania. (a) Selektor, (b) 
Przełącznik mechaniczny, (c) Rowek, (d) Zatrzask zwalniający, (e) Uchwyt do sieci 
zasilającej. Za ocenę zgodności oraz sporządzenie deklaracji zgodności gotowej 
oprawy oświetleniowej (sterownik OPTOTRONIC ze źródłem światła LED) odpowie-
dzialny jest producent oprawy. Ta sama zasada dotyczy informacji na temat bezpie-
czeństwa oraz adresu pocztowego do kontaktu z producentem, które są przekazy-
wane klientowi (zgodnie z dyrektywą 2014/53/UE).

 Informácie o inštalácii a prevádzke (vstavaný napájací zdroj LED): Ako zaťaženie 
pripojte iba LED. Modul LED sa vypne, keď je výstupné napätie mimo rozsahu napä-
tia udaného vodičom. 
Informácie o zapojení (viď obr. A): Nespájajte výstupy dvoch alebo viacerých jednotiek. 
Rozhranie DALI poskytuje základnú izoláciu voči elektrickej sieti. Nastavenie výstup-
ného prúdu = prostredníctvom programovacieho softvéru pomocou rozhrania DALI 
alebo pomocou protokolu Near Field Communication (NFC) iba v režime vypnutého 
sieťového napájania. Informácie o technológii Near Field Communication (NFC) náj-
dete v Tuner4TRONIC: www.inventronics-light.com/t4t. V prípade použitia hlavného 
vedenia na terminály LED+/LED- dôjde k trvalému poškodeniu zariadenia. 
Spoločnosť Inventronics GmbH týmto vyhlasuje, že základné rádiové zariadenie typu 
OTi DALI 40-220-240-1A0 NFC T je v súlade s ustanoveniami smernice 2014/53/EÚ. 
Plné znenie vyhlásenia o zhode EÚ nájdete na nasledujúcej internetovej adrese: www.
inventronicsglobal.com. 
Rozsah frekvencie: 13 553 – 13 567 kHz. 
Technická podpora: www.inventronicsglobal.com
1) LED napájací zdroj s konštantným prúdom. 2) Vyrobené v Číne. 3) Maximálne 
mechanické zaťaženie 50 N vrátane hmotnosti LED modulu na montáž na strop a 25 
N na montáž na stenu. 4) Príprava vodiča. Svorka s perovým kontaktom. 5) obrázok 
je len pre referenciu, reálna potlač sa nachádza na výrobku. 6) bod merania teploty 
tc. 7) Vstup. 8) Výstup. 9) Napájanie. 10) Vhodné pre nasledovné koľajnice. 11) Rok. 
12) Týždeň. 
VAROVANIE: Ovládač OPTOTRONIC nesmie prísť do kontaktu so žiadnym rozpúš-
ťadlom, lepidlom, mazivom, olejom, čistiacim prostriedkom atď. Takéto materiály môžu 
spôsobiť prasknutie a/alebo poškodenie zariadenia, za ktoré spoločnosť Inventronics 
GmbH nenesie žiadnu zodpovednosť. 1. Po pripojení koľajníc k trojfázovému systému 
je možné vybrať fázu (L1, L2 alebo L3) na rozvod jednotlivých svietidiel v systéme, a 
to prostredníctvom riadneho voliča (a) adaptéra. 2. Podporný koniec zasuňte do ko-
ľajnice, kým nebudete počuť zacvaknutie alebo nebudete cítiť, že je úplne pripevnený. 
Uvoľňovacia západka (d) bude zatlačená. Uistite sa, že mechanický kľúč (b) v adap-
téri správne zapadá do drážky (c) v koľajnici. 3. Otáčajte rukoväťou („e“ je sieť), kým 
nebude v uzamknutej polohe. (a) Volič, (b) Mechanický kľúč, (c) Drážka, (d) Uvoľňova-
cia západka, (e) Rukoväť pre sieť. Zodpovednosť za posudzovanie zhody a deklaro-
vanie dokončeného svietidla (ovládač OPTOTRONIC s LED svetelným zdrojom) nesie 
výrobca svietidla. To isté platí pre informáciu zákazníka o bezpečnosti a poštovej 
adrese, na ktorej je možné kontaktovať výrobcu (odkaz na smernicu 2014/53/EÚ).

  Informacije o namestitvi in delovanju (vgrajeno LED-napajanje): Priključite zgolj 
obremenitev tipa LED. Če pade izhodna napetost zunaj območja napetosti, navede-
nega na gonilniku, se modul LED izklopi. 
Informacije o ožičenju (glejte sliko A): Ne povezujte izhodov dveh ali več enot. Vmesnik 
DALI zagotavlja osnovno izolacijo omrežne napetosti. Prilagoditev izhodnega toka = 
prek programske opreme za programiranje z vmesnikom DALI ali prek komunikacije 
s tehnologijo bližnjega polja (NFC) izključno v načinu izklopljenega omrežja. Za več 
informacij o komunikaciji s tehnologijo bližnjega polja (NFC) si oglejte Tuner4TRONIC: 
www.inventronics-light.com/t4t. Enota je trajno poškodovana, če omrežno napetost 
se uporablja za terminalov LED+/LED-. 
Podjetje Inventronics GmbH izjavlja, da je radijska oprema tipa OTi DALI 40-220-240-
1A0 NFC T skladna z Direktivo 2014/53/EU. Polno besedilo izjave o skladnosti EU je 
na voljo na naslednjem spletnem naslovu: www.inventronicsglobal.com. 
Frekvenčno območje: 13 553 – 13 567 kHz. 
Tehnična podpora: www.inventronicsglobal.com
1) Stalni tok napajanje LED. 2) Izdelano na Kitajskem. 3) Največja mehanska obreme-
nitev 50 N, vključno s težo modula LED, za montažo na strop in 25 N za montažo na 
steno. 4) Priprava žice. potisnite noter. 5) Slika je samo za referenco, veljaven natis je 

na izdelku. 6) senzor temperature. 7) Vnos. 8)  Izhod. 9) Omrežje. 10) Primerno za 
naslednje kabelske kanale. 11) Leto. 12) Teden. 
OPOZORILO: Preprečite stik med katerim koli topilom, lepilom, mastjo, oljem, čistilnim 
sredstvom itd. in gonilnikom OPTOTRONIC. Takšni materiali lahko povzročijo razpo-
ke na napravi in/ali poškodbe naprave, za katere podjetje Inventronics GmbH ne 
odgovarja. 1. Če je tračno svetilo priključeno na trifazni sistem, je mogoče z ustreznim 
izbirnikom (a) na adapterju izbrati fazo (L1, L2 ali L3), uporabljeno za napajanje posa-
meznih svetilk v sistemu. 2. Nosilni konec vstavite v tračno svetilo tako, da zaslišite 
klik ali začutite, da je popolnoma pritrjen. Pritisnite zapah za sprostitev (d). Prepričaj-
te se, da je mehanski ključ (b) v adapterju pravilno vstavljen v utor (c) na tračnem 
svetilu. 3. Obračajte ročico (»e« je omrežje), dokler ne dosežeta položaja zaklepa. (a) 
Izbirnik, (b) mehanski ključ, (c) utor, (d) zapah za sprostitev, (e) ročica za omrežje. Za 
oceno skladnosti in izjavo o sestavljenem svetilu (gonilnik OPTOTRONIC z virom 
svetlobe LED) je odgovoren proizvajalec svetila. Isto velja za informacije za stranke 
glede varnosti in poštni naslov, na katerem je s proizvajalcem mogoče vzpostaviti stik 
(referenca na Direktivo 2014/53/EU).

 Kurulum ve işletim bilgisi (dahili LED güç kaynağı): Yalnızca LED yük türü bağlayın. 
Çıkış voltajı sürücüde belirtilen voltaj aralığının dışına çıktığında LED modülü kapanır. 
Kablo bağlantısı bilgisi (bakınız şekil A): İki veya daha fazla ünitenin çıkışlarını bağla-
mayın. DALI arayüzü, elektrik bağlantısına karşı temel yalıtım sağlar. Çıkış akımı dü-
zenlemesi = DALI arayüzü kullanılarak programlama yazılımı veya yalnızca elektrik 
bağlantısı kapalı modundayken Yakın Alan İletişimi (NFC) aracılığıyla. Yakın Alan İleti-
şimi (NFC) için lütfen Tuner4TRONIC‘e başvurun: www.inventronics-light.com/t4t. 
LED+/LED- terminallerine şebeke voltajı uygulanırsa ünite kalıcı olarak hasar görebilir. 
Inventronics GmbH, OTi DALI 40-220-240-1A0 NFC T türü radyo teçhizatının 2014/53/
EU direktifiyle uyumlu olduğunu beyan eder. AB uyum beyanının tam metnine şu in-
ternet adresinden ulaşılabilir: www.inventronicsglobal.com. 
Frekans aralığı: 13 553 – 13 567 kHz. 
Teknik destek: www.inventronicsglobal.com
1) Sabit akım LED Güç Kaynağı. 2) Çin’de üretilmiştir. 3) LED modülünün ağırlığı da 
dahil olmak üzere tavana montajda 50 N‘lik, duvara montajda 25 N‘lik maksimum 
mekanik yük. 4) Tel Hazırlama. İçeri it. 5) resim yalnızca referans amaçlıdır, geçerli 
baskı ürün üzerindedir. 6) tc ölçüm noktası. 7) Giriş. 8) Çıkış. 9) Şebeke. 10) Aşağıda-
ki profiller için uygundur. 11) Yıl. 12) Hafta. 
UYARI: OPTOTRONIC sürücü ile hiçbir solvent, yapıştırıcı, gres, yağ veya temizleyici 
vb. temas etmemelidir. Bu yabancı maddelerle temas etmesi halinde cihazda çatlama 
ve/veya hasar görülebilir. Inventronics GmbH, bu tür hasarlardan sorumlu değildir. 1. 
Ray, üç fazlı sisteme bağlandıysa adaptördeki ayırıcı anahtar (a) kullanılarak sistemde 
armatürlerin tek tek dağılacağı şekilde faz (L1, L2 veya L3) seçilebilir. 2. Yerine oturma 
sesini duyuncaya veya tamamen bağlandığını anlayıncaya kadar destek ucunu raya 
geçirin. Açma kilidine (d) basılmış olur. Adaptördeki mekanik anahtarın (b) ray yuvası-
na (c) uyduğundan emin olun. 3. Kilitleme konumuna gelene kadar kolları („e“ ana 
şebekedir) çevirin. (a) Ayırıcı anahtar, (b) mekanik anahtar, (c) yuva, (d) açma kilidi, (e) 
ana şebeke kolu. Tamamlanmış armatürlerin (LED ışık kaynaklı OPTOTRONIC Sürücü) 
uygunluk değerlendirmesi ve beyanına ilişkin sorumluluk armatürün üreticisine aittir. 
Aynı şekilde müşterinin güvenliğe ilişkin konularda bilgilendirilmesinden ve iletişime 
geçilebilmesi için üreticinin açık adresinin verilmesinden de üreticinin kendisi sorum-
ludur (2014/53/AB sayılı Direktif).

 Informacije o ugradnji i rukovanju (ugrađeno LED napajanje): Priključujte samo LED 
vrstu opterećenja. LED modul se isključuje kad izlazni napon bude izvan naponskog 
raspona na upravljačkom sklopu. 
Informacije o ožičenju (vidi odlomak A): Nemojte spajati izlaze dviju ili više jedinica. 
Sučelje DALI nudi osnovnu izolaciju za električne vodove. Prilagodba izlazne struje = 
programiranjem softvera pomoću sučelja DALI ili putem tehnologije NFC (Near Field 
Communication) samo kada je napon isključen. Informacije o NFC (Near Field Commu-
nication) tehnologiji potražite u softveru Tuner4TRONIC: www.inventronics-light.com/
t4t. Jedinica je trajno oštećena ako se mrežni napon primjeni na priključke LED+/
LED-. 
Ovime Inventronics GmbH potvrđuje da je vrsta radioopreme OTi DALI 40-220-240-1A0 
NFC T u skladu s direktivom 2014/53/EU. Potpuni tekst EU izjave o sukladnosti do-
stupan je na sljedećoj internetskoj adresi: www.inventronicsglobal.com. 
Raspon frekvencije: 13 553 – 13 567 kHz. 
Tehnička podrška: www.inventronicsglobal.com
1) Pogonski uređaj za LED koji konstatno isporučuje el. energiju. 2) Zemlja podrijetla: 
Kina. 3) Maksimalno mehaničko opterećenje od 50 N, uključujući težinu LED modula 
za montažu na strop i 25 N za montažu na zid. 4) Priprema žica. gurnite. 5) slika 
služi samo kao referenca, važeći ispis na proizvodu. 6) točka tc. 7) ulaz. 8)  izlaz. 
9) napon električne mreže. 10) Prikladno za sljedeće utore. 11) godina. 12) tjedan. 
UPOZORENJE: upravljački sklop OPTOTRONIC ne smije doći u dodir s otapalima, 
ljepilima, mazivima, uljima, sredstvima za čišćenje i sl. Ti materijali mogu uzrokovati 
napuknuće i/ili oštećenje uređaja za koje Inventronics GmbH neće odgovarati. 1. Kad 
je lanac povezan s trofaznim sustavom, moguće je uz pomoć odgovarajućeg birača 
(a) na adapteru odabrati fazu (L1, L2 ili L3) koja će napajati pojedinačna rasvjetna ti-
jela u sustavu. 2. Gurajte potporni kraj u lanac dok ne začujete klik ili ne osjetite da je 
posve utaknut. Zasun za otpuštanje (d) bit će pritisnut. Pripazite da se mehanički ključ 
(b) na adapteru poklopi s utorom (c) na lancu. 3. Okrećite ručicu („e” označava napon 
distribucijske mreže) dok ne dođe u položaj za blokadu. (a) birač, (b) mehanički ključ, 
(c) utor, (d) zasun za otpuštanje, (e) ručica za distribucijsku mrežu. Za procjenu su-
kladnosti i izjavu o sukladnosti za dovršeno rasvjetno tijelo (upravljački sklop OPTO-
TRONIC s LED izvorom svjetlosti) odgovoran je proizvođač rasvjetnog tijela. Isto 
vrijedi za informiranje korisnika o sigurnosti i poštanskoj adresi putem koje se korisnik 
može obratiti proizvođaču (referenca na Direktivu 2014/53/EU).

  Instrucțiuni de montaj și operare (sursă de alimentare LED inclusă): Conectați 
numai sarcini de tip LED. Modulul LED va fi închis când tensiunea de ieșire este în 
afara intervalului pentru tensiune asociat driverului. 
Indicații de cablare (vedeti fig. A): Nu conectați ieșirile a două sau mai multe unități. 
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Interfața DALI asigură o izolație de bază în raport cu rețeaua electrică. Reglarea cu-
rentului de ieșire = prin software de programare folosind interfața DALI sau prin Co-
municare prin câmp de proximitate (NFC) numai în modul decuplat de la rețea. Pentru 
informații despre Comunicarea prin câmp de proximitate (NFC), consultați Tuner4TRO-
NIC: www.inventronics-light.com/t4t. Unitatea va suferi daune permanente dacă 
bornele LED+/LED- sunt alimentate cu tensiune de rețea. 
Inventronics GmbH declară prin prezenta că echipamentul radio tip OTi DALI 40-220-
240-1A0 NFC T este conform cu Directiva 2014/53/UE. Textul integral al Declarației 
de Conformitate UE este disponibil la următoarea adresă de internet: www.inventro-
nicsglobal.com. 
Interval de frecvență: 13.553 – 13.567 kHz. 
Asistenţă tehnică: www.inventronicsglobal.com
1) Sursa de alimentare pt LED cu curent continuu. 2) Produs în China. 3) Sarcina 
mecanică maximă de 50 N, inclusiv greutatea modulului LED pentru montare pe tavan 
și 25 N pentru montare pe perete. 4) Pregătirea firelor. a se împinge înăuntru. 5) Ima-
ginea este doar orientativă, cea corectă se află pe produs. 6) punct de control al 
temperaturii. 7) Intrare. 8) Ieșire. 9) Rețea electrică. 10) Se potrivește cu următoarele 
șine. 11) An. 12) Săptămână. 
AVERTISMENT: Este interzis ca driverul OPTOTRONIC să intre în contact cu orice tip 
de solvent, adeziv, lubrifiant, ulei, substanță de curățare etc. Aceste tipuri de materi-
ale pot provoca fisurarea și/sau deteriorarea dispozitivului, caz în care Inventronics 
GmbH nu își asumă responsabilitatea. 1. Atunci când șina este conectată la un sistem 
trifazat, este posibilă selectarea fazei (L1, L2 sau L3) pentru a asigura alimentarea 
corpurilor de iluminat separate în sistem, prin intermediul selectorului corespunzător 
(a) al adaptorului. 2. Introduceți capătul suportului în șină până când auziți un „clic” 
sau simțiți că este complet fixat. Mecanismul de deblocare (d) va fi apăsat. Asigurați-
vă că se potrivește corect cheia mecanică (b) din adaptor cu canelura (c) din șină. 3. 
Rotiți maneta („e” reprezintă rețeaua de alimentare) până când aceasta ajunge în 
poziția de blocare. (a) Selector, (b) Cheie mecanică, (c) Canelură, (d) Mecanism de 
deblocare, (e) Manetă pentru rețeaua de alimentare. Responsabilitatea pentru evalu-
area conformității și declarația privind corpul de iluminat complet (Driver OPTOTRO-
NIC cu sursă de lumină LED) aparține producătorului corpului de iluminat. Același 
lucru este valabil și în ceea ce privește informarea clientului cu privire la siguranță și 
la adresa poștală la care poate fi contactat producătorul (consultați Directiva 2014/53/
UE).

 Информация за монтаж и работа (вграден трансформатор за LED): Свърже-
те само LED тип натоварване. LED модулът ще се изключи, когато изходното 
напрежение е извън обхвата на напрежението, посочен на контролния модул. 
Инструкция за окабеляване (виж фиг. А): Не свързвайте изходите на два или 
повече модула. Интерфейсът DALI предоставя базова изолация от електрозах-
ранването. Регулиране на изходния ток = чрез софтуер за програмиране с по-
мощта на интерфейса DALI или чрез NFC (Near Field Communication; комуникация 
в близко поле) само в режим на изключено електрозахранване. За комуникация 
в близко поле (NFC) направете справка с Tuner4TRONIC: www.inventronics-light.
com/t4t. Устройство е напълно повредено ако захранващото  напрежение се 
подаде към клеми LED+/LED-. 
С настоящото Inventronics GmbH декларира, че радиооборудването тип OTi DALI 
40-220-240-1A0 NFC T е в съответствие с Директива 2014/53/ЕС. Пълният текст 
на Декларацията за съответствие на ЕС е достъпен на следния интернет адрес: 
www.inventronicsglobal.com. 
Честотен диапазон: 13 553 – 13 567 kHz. 
Техническа поддръжка: www.inventronicsglobal.com
1) Светодиодно захранване с постоянен ток. 2) Страна на произход: Китай. 
3) Максимално механично натоварване 50 N, включително теглото на LED моду-
ла, при таванен монтаж и 25 N при стенен монтаж. 4) Подготовка на проводника. 
Вкарайте. 5) изображението е само за информация, точно изображение върху 
продукта. 6) tc точка. 7) Вход. 8) Изход. 9) Електрозахранване. 10) Подходящо за 
следните релси. 11) Година. 12) Седмица. 
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Забранява се с контролния модул OPTOTRONIC да влизат 
в контакт всякакъв вид разтворители, лепила, греси, масла или почистващи 
препарати и др. Подобни материали може да доведат до образуване на пукна-
тини и/или повреда на устройството, за което Inventronics GmbH не носи отго-
ворност. 1. Когато релсата е свързана към трифазна система, е възможно да 
изберете фазата (L1, L2 или L3), използвана за захранване на отделните осве-
тителни тела в системата, чрез подходящия селектор (а) на адаптера. 2. Вкарай-
те поддържащия край в релсата, докато чуете изщракване или усетите, че е 
напълно прикачен. Закопчалката за освобождаване (d) ще се натисне. Уверете 
се, че механичният ключ (b) в адаптера съвпада с жлеба (c) в релсата. 3. Завър-
тане на дръжката („е“ е електрозахранването), докато достигнат заключена 
позиция. (a) Селектор, (b) Механичен ключ, (c) Жлеб, (d) Закопчалка за освобож-
даване, (e) Дръжка за електрозахранването. Отговорността за оценка на съот-
ветствието и декларацията за завършеното осветително тяло (OPTOTRONIC 
контролен модул с LED източник на светлина) е на производителя на осветител-
ното тяло. Същото важи за информацията за клиенти относно безопасността, 
както и за тази, засягаща пощенския адрес за връзка с производителя (във 
връзка с Директива 2014/53/ЕС).

 Teave paigaldamise ja kasutamise kohta (sisseehitatud LED-toide): Ühendage 
tarbijana ainult LED-tuled. LED-moodul lülitatakse välja, kui väljundpinge on väljaspool 
juhi antud pingevahemikku. 
Juhtmete paigaldamine (vaata joonis A): Ärge ühendage kahe või rohkema üksuse 
väljundit. DALI ehk digitaalselt adresseeritav valgustuse juhtimisliides tagab peamise 
võrguvoolu isolatsiooni. Väljundvoolu seadistus = programmeerimistarkvara kaudu 
DALI liidese või lähiväljaside (NFC) abil, kui põhitoide on väljalülitatud režiimis. Teavet 
lähiväljaside (NFC) kohta leiate Tuner4TRONIC-ist: www.inventronics-light.com/t4t. 
Seade puruneb jäädavalt, kui toitejuhtmed ühendatakse klemmidele LED+/LED-. 
Käesolevaga kinnitab Inventronics GmbH, et raadioseadme tüüp OTi DALI 40-220-
240-1A0 NFC T vastab direktiivi 2014/53/EL nõuetele. EL-i vastavuskinnituse kogutekst 

on saadaval Interneti-aadressil www.inventronicsglobal.com. 
Sagedusvahemik: 13 553 – 13 567 kHz. 
Tehniline tugi: www.inventronicsglobal.com
1) LED püsivooluallikas. 2) Valmistatud Hiinas. 3) LED-mooduli maksimaalne mehaa-
niline koormus 50N lakke kinnitamiseks ja 25N seinale. 4) Juhtme ettevalmistus. 
lükka sisse. 5) pilt on ainult viiteks, kehtiv tempel tootel. 6) tc-punkt. 7) Sisend. 8) Väl-
jund. 9) Võrgutoide. 10) Sobib kasutamiseks järgmiste siinidega. 11) Aasta. 12) Nädal. 
HOIATUS! Ükski lahus, liim, määre, õli, puhastusvahend jne ei tohi ajamiga OPTOT-
RONIC kokku puutuda. Nende ainetega kokkupuutel võib seade mõraneda ja/või 
kahjustuda. Inventronics GmbH seliste kahjustuste eest ei vastuta. 1. Kui siin on 
ühendatud kolmefaasilise süsteemiga, saab adapteri sobiva valitsa (a) abil valida 
üksikute valgustite sobitamiseks süsteemi faasi (L1, L2 või L3). 2. Sisestage toe ots 
siini, kuni kuulete klõpsu või tunnete, et see on täielikult kinnitunud. Vajutada tuleb 
vabastusriiv (d). Veenduge, et adapteri mehaaniline võti (b) sobib siini soonde (c). 3. 
Käepideme pööramine („e“ on võrgutoide), kuni see on lukustusasendis. (a) valits, (b) 
mehhaaniline võti, (c) soon, (d) vabastusriiv, (e) võrgutoite käepide. Valmis valgusti 
(LED-valgusallikaga ajam OPTOTRONIC) vastavushindamise ja vastavusdeklaratsioo-
ni nõuetele vastamise eest vastutab valgusti tootja. Sama kehtib ka kliendile esitata-
va ohutusteabe ja tootja kontaktaadressi kohta (viide direktiivile 2014/53/EL).

 Instaliavimo ir naudojimo informacija (įmontuotas LED maitinimas): Junkite tik LED 
tipo apkrovą. LED modulis bus išjungtas, kai išvesties įtampa nepateks į įtampos 
diapazoną, kuris nurodytas ant bloko. 
Laidų išvedžiojimas/pajungimas (žr. A pav.): Nesujunkite dviejų ar daugiau įrenginių 
išvesčių. DALI sąsaja užtikrina bazinę izoliaciją nuo maitinimo tinklo. Išvesties srovės 
reguliavimas = programuojant programinę įrangą naudojant DALI sąsają arba naudo-
jant artimo lauko ryšį (NFC) tik išjungto maitinimo režimu. Artimojo lauko ryšys (angl. 
Near Field Communication, NFC) aprašytas svetainės www.inventronics-light.com/
t4t skiltyje apie „Tuner4TRONIC“. Įrenginys greičaiusiai bus sugadintas, jei maitinimo 
srovė pajungiama prie gnybtų LED+/LED-. 
Šiuo dokumentu „Inventronics GmbH“ patvirtina, kad „OTi DALI 40-220-240-1A0 NFC 
T“ tipo radijo įrenginys atitinka direktyvos 2014/53/ES reikalavimus. Visą ES atitikties 
deklaracijos tekstą galite rasti šiuo interneto adresu: www.inventronicsglobal.com. 
Dažnių diapazonas: 13 553–13 567 kHz. 
Techninė pagalba: www.inventronicsglobal.com
1) Nuolatinės srovės LED maitinimo tiekimas. 2) Pagaminta Kinijoje. 3) Maksimalus 
mechaninis krūvis 50 N, įskaitant LED modulio svorį montuojant ant lubų ir 25 N, jei 
montuojama ant sienos. 4) Laidų paruošimas. įstumti į prijungimo vietą. 5) paveikslė-
lis pateiktas tik informaciniais tikslais, galiojanti nuoroda yra atspausdinta ant gaminio. 
6) tc taškas. 7) Įvestis. 8) Išvestis. 9) Maitinimas. 10) Tinka toliau nurodytiems bėgeliams. 
11) Metai. 12) Savaitė. 
ĮSPĖJIMAS. Reikia saugoti, kad ant OPTOTRONIC bloko nepatektų jokių tirpiklių, 
klijų, tepalo, alyvos, valymo priemonių ir t. t. Dėl šių medžiagų prietaisas gali atsiras-
ti įtrūkimų ir (arba) prietaiso pažeidimų, už kuriuos „Inventronics GmbH“ neatsako. 1. 
Kai bėgelis prijungtas prie trifazės sistemos, galima pasirinkti fazę (L1, L2 arba L3), 
kad sistemoje būtų galima paskirstyti atskirus šviestuvus, naudojant tinkamą adap-
terio (a) parinkiklį. 2. Įkiškite atraminį galą į bėgelį, kol išgirsite „spragtelėjimą“ arba 
pajusite, kad jis visiškai pritvirtintas. Bus nuspaustas atlaisvinimo skląstis (d). Įsitikin-
kite, kad mechaninis raktas (b) adapteryje tilptų į griovelį (c) bėgelyje. 3. Sukite ran-
keną („e“ yra maitinimo tinklas), kol jos pasieks užfiksavimo padėtį. (a) Parinkiklis, (b) 
Mechaninis raktas, (c) Griovelis, (d) Atlaisvinimo skląstis, (e) Maitinimo tinklo rankena. 
Už sukomplektuoto šviestuvo (OPTOTRONIC bloko su LED šviesos šaltiniu) atitikties 
įvertinimą ir deklaravimą atsakingas šviestuvo gamintojas. Tas pats taikoma informa-
cijai klientams apie saugą ir susijusį pašto adresą, kuriuo galima susisiekti su gamin-
toju (nuoroda į 2014/53/ES direktyvą).

 Uzstādīšanas un lietošanas instrukcijas (iebūvēts LED barošanas avots): Pievienot 
tikai LED tipa noslodzi. LED modulis tiek izslēgts, kad izvades spriegums ir ārpus uz 
draivera norādītā sprieguma. 
Elektroinstalācijas instrukcijas (skatiet att. A): Nesavienot divu vai vairāku vienību iz-
vades. DALI saskarne nodrošina pamatizolāciju pret elektrotīklu. Izvades strāvas 
iestatīšana = ar programmēšanu izmantojot DALI saskarni vai ar tuva darbības lauka 
sakariem (NFC) tikai ja izslēgts tīkla spriegums. Informācija par NFC (tuva darbības 
lauka sakariem) pieejama Tuner4TRONIC: www.inventronics-light.com/t4t. Piemēro-
jot tīkla spriegumu LED+/LED- spailei, ierīce tiks neatgriezeniski bojāta. 
Inventronics GmbH nodrošina radio aprīkojuma tipa OTi DALI 40-220-240-1A0 NFC 
T atbilstību Direktīvai 2014/53/ES. Viss ES atbilstības deklarācijas teksts pieejams 
šajā tīmekļa vietnē: www.inventronicsglobal.com. 
Frekvences diapazons: 13 553 – 13 567 kHz. 
Tehniskais atbalsts: www.inventronicsglobal.com
1) konstantas strāvas LED jaudas padeve. 2) Ražots Ķīnā. 3) Maksimālā mehāniskā 
slodze 50 N (ieskaitot LED moduļa svaru) uzstādīšanai pie griestiem un 25 N uzstā-
dīšanai pie sienas. 4) Vada sagatavošana. ievadiet savienojuma vietā. 5) Attēls pare-
dzēts tikai informatīvos nolūkos, spēkā esošas norādes uz produkta. 6) tc punkts. 
7) ievade. 8) izvade. 9) elektrotīkls. 10) Piemērots turpmāk minētajām sliedēm. 11) gads. 
12) nedēļa. 
BRĪDINĀJUMS! OPTOTRONIC draiveris nedrīkst nonākt saskarsmē ar jebkāda veida 
šķīdinātājiem, līmēm, taukiem, eļļām, tīrīšanas līdzekļiem u. c. Šādi līdzekļi var izraisīt 
ierīces plaisas un/vai bojājumus, par kuriem Inventronics GmbH neuzņemas atbildību. 
1. Ja sliedes ir pievienotas trīsfāzu sistēmai, ir iespējams atlasīt fāzi (L1, L2 vai L3), lai 
nodrošinātu padevi atsevišķiem sistēmas gaismekļiem, izmantojot atbilstošo adap-
tera selektoru (a). 2. Ievietojiet balsta galu sliedēs, līdz dzirdams klikšķis vai var sajust, 
ka tas ir pilnībā piestiprināts. Tiek nospiesta atlaišanas aizdare (d). Pārliecinieties, vai 
mehāniskā atslēga (b) adapterī atbilst sliedes gropei (c). 3. Grieziet rokturi (“e” ir ba-
rošana no tīkla), līdz tas sasniedz bloķēšanas pozīciju. (a) Selektors, (b) mehāniskā 
atslēga, (c) grope, (d) atlaišanas aizdare, (e) barošanas no tīkla rokturis. Gaismekļa 
ražotājs ir atbildīgs par izgatavotā gaismekļa (OPTOTRONIC draiveris ar LED gaismas 
avotu) atbilstības novērtēšanu un deklarāciju. Tas attiecas arī uz klientiem paredzēto 
informāciju par drošību un adresi, kuru var izmantot, lai sasniegtu ražotāju (atsauce 



uz Direktīvu 2014/53/ES).

 Informacije za instalaciju i rad (ugrađeno LED napajanje): Povežite samo LED tip 
opterećenja. LED modul će se isključiti ako se vrednost izlaznog napona nalazi izvan 
naponskog opsega zadatog za drajver. 
Informacije o ožičenju (pogledajte sl. A): Ne povezujte izlaze dveju ili više jedinica. 
Interfejs DALI su izolovani od mrežnog priključka. Podešavanje izlazne struje = putem 
softvera za programiranje pomoću interfejsa DALI ili putem tehnologija bliske komu-
nikacije (NFC) samo u režimu isključenog mrežnog napajanja. Pogledajte Tuner4TRO-
NIC za informacije u vezi sa tehnologijom bliske komunikacije (NFC): www.inventronics-
light.com/t4t. Jedinica je trajno oštećena ako se mrežni napon primeni na terminale 
LED+/LED-. 
Kompanija Inventronics GmbH ovim izjavljuje da je radio oprema vrste OTi DALI 40-
220-240-1A0 NFC T u skladu sa direktivom 2014/53/EU. Ceo tekst EU deklaracije o 
usaglašenosti je dostupan na sledećoj internet adresi: www.inventronicsglobal.com. 
Frekventni opseg: 13.553 kHz – 13.567 kHz. 
Tehnička podrška: www.inventronicsglobal.com
1) LED izvor napajanja neprekidnom strujom. 2) Proizvedeno u Kini. 3) Maksimalno 
mehaničko opterećenje od 50 N uključujući težinu LED modula za montiranje na 
plafon i 25 N za montiranje na zid. 4) Pripremanje žica. gurnite. 5) slika samo za refe-
rencu, važeća štampa na proizvodu. 6) merna tačka tc. 7) Ulaz. 8)  Izlaz. 9) Mrežni 
napon. 10) Pogodno za sledeće šine. 11) Godina. 12) Nedelja. 
UPOZORENJE: Ne sme se dopustiti da bilo kakav rastvarač, lepak, mazivo, ulje, 
sredstvo za čišćenje itd. dođe u kontakt sa OPTOTRONIC drajverom. Takvi materija-
li mogu da izazovu pucanje i/ili oštećenje uređaja za koje kompanija Inventronics 
GmbH ne preuzima odgovornost. 1. Kada je šina povezana na trofazni sistem, mo-
guće je izabrati fazu (L1, L2 ili L3) za napajanje pojedinačnih svetiljki u sistemu putem 
odgovarajućeg birača (a) adaptera. 2. Umetnite potporni kraj u šinu dok ne začujete 
zvuk „kliktanja“ ili ne osetite da je u potpunosti zakačen. Reza za otpuštanje (d) će 
biti pritisnuta. Vodite računa da se mehanički ključ (b) na adapteru poklapa sa žlebom 
(c) na šini. 3. Rotirajte ručicu („e“ je električna mreža) dok ne dođe do položaja za 
zaključavanje. (a) birač, (b) mehanički ključ, (c) žleb, (d) reza za otpuštanje, (e) ručica 
za električnu mrežu. Odgovornost za procenu usklađenosti i deklaraciju za komplet-
nu svetiljku (OPTOTRONIC drajver sa LED izvorom svetlosti) snosi proizvođač svetilj-
ke. Isto važi i za pružanje informacija korisniku o bezbednosti i o poštanskoj adresi 
putem koje se korisnik može obratiti proizvođaču (na osnovu Direktive 2014/53/EU).

 Інформація по встановленню та використанню (вбудований блок живлення 
світлодіодів): Підключайте тільки відповідний струм навантаження для світлоді-
одів. Світлодіодний модуль вимкнеться, якщо вихідна напруга вийде за межі 

діапазону напруг, визначеного для драйвера. 
Інформація по електричній проводці (див. рис. А): Не з‘єднуйте виводи двох і 
більше пристроїв. Інтерфейс DALI забезпечує базову ізоляцію від електромере-
жі. Регулювання вихідного струму відбувається шляхом програмування програм-
ного забезпечення за допомогою інтерфейсу DALI або через зв’язок на невели-
ких відстанях (NFC), тільки якщо пристрій не підключено до мережі. Докладнішу 
інформацію про технологію зв’язку на невеликих відстанях (NFC) наведено в 
програмному забезпеченні Tuner4TRONIC: www.inventronics-light.com/t4t. Пристрій 
буде пошкоджено якщо вхідна напруга буде прикладена до виходів LED+/LED-. 
Отже, компанія Inventronics GmbH заявляє, що радіообладнання типу OTi DALI 
40-220-240-1A0 NFC T відповідає Директиві 2014/53/ЄС. Повний текст деклара-
ції ЄС про відповідність можна прочитати за посиланням: www.inventronicsglobal.
com. 
Діапазон частот: 13 553 – 13 567 кГц. 
Технічна підтримка: www.inventronicsglobal.com
1) Світлодіодний блок живлення стабілізованого струму. 2) Зроблено в Китаї. 
3) максимальне механічне навантаження становить 50 Н разом із вагою світло-
діодного модуля для встановлення на стелях, 25 Н — для встановлення на стінах. 
4) Підготовка дроту. вставка натисканням. 5) зображення використовується лише 
як приклад, дійсний друк на продукті. 6) терморегулятор 7) вхід. 8) вихід. 9) елек-
тромережа. 10) Підходить для вказаних нижче шинопроводів. 11) рік. 12) тиждень. 
УВАГА! Не допускайте, щоб із драйвером OPTOTRONIC контактували будь-які 
розчинники, клей, мастила, олії, очищувачі тощо. Такі матеріали можуть спричи-
нити розтріскування та/або пошкодження пристрою, за які компанія Inventronics 
GmbH не несе відповідальності. 1. Коли шинопровід підключено до трифазної 
системи, можна вибрати фазу (L1, L2 чи L3) для подання світла окремих світиль-
ників до системи за допомогою відповідного перемикача (a) перехідника. 2. 
Вставте кінець фіксатора в шинопровід до клацання або до відчуття повного 
з’єднання. Роз’єднувальна засувка (d) буде натиснута. Механічний ключ (b) пе-
рехідника має входити у відповідний роз’єм (c) шинопроводу. 3. Обертайте 
ручку («e» означає електромережу), поки вона не зафіксується. (a) перемикач, 
(b) механічний ключ, (c) роз’єм, (d) роз’єднувальна засувка, (e) ручка для елек-
тромережі. Відповідальність за оцінку та сертифікат відповідності готового 
світильника (драйвер OPTOTRONIC зі світлодіодним джерелом світла) лежить на 
виробнику світильника. Те саме стосується й інформації для споживача щодо 
безпеки та щодо поштової адреси, за якою можна зв’язатися з виробником 
(посилання на Директиву 2014/53/ЄС).
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